GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM LABOUR WELFARE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE ASSAM BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS' WELFARE BOARD, GOPINATH NAGAR, GUWAHATI-16

eCF No. 546978/54

From :- Smti Ishanu Shah

Deputy Labour Commissioner, Assam

-cum-

Deputy Chief Executive officer, Assam Building & Other

Construction Workers' Welfare Board, Gopinath Nagar, Guwahati-16

To :- Assistant Labour Commissioner -cum- Registering Officer

(Beneficiary Registration), Golaghat

Sub :- Application for Maternity Benefit of Golagaht district

Ref. :- Your Letter No. MTRN2/2022/276 dt.26.11.2024

With reference to the above, I would like to inform you that discrepancies have been found regarding the applications of two applicants who have applied for Maternity Benefit, which were received from your end. Therefore, you are directed to re-verify the issues as mentioned below and submit the report accordingly at the earliest.

SI.	Name of the	Reg. No.	Anomalies
No.	Registered Beneficiary		
1	Tutumoni Bora	ABOCWWB/GLG/24746 dt.22.04.2022	In reference to the confinement date of the applicant i.e. dt.08.05.2023, applicant have not completed 3 yrs from the date of registration as per Rule 289(2) under BOCW(RE&CS) Assam (Amendment) Rules 2017. Hence, not entitled for Maternity benefit. However, applicant may apply for medical
			assistance.
2	Monika Das	ABOCWWB/GLG/30735 dt.17.10.2023	In reference to the confinement date of the applicant i.e. dt.22.06.2024, applicant have not completed 3 yrs from the date of registration as per Rule 289(2) under BOCW(RE&CS) Assam (Amendment) Rules 2017. Hence, not entitled for Maternity benefit. However, applicant may apply for medical assistance.

This is for your information and necessary action.

enclosed:- 2 Nos. of scanned application forms

Deputy Labour Commissioner, Assam,
-cumDeputy Chief Executive officer, Assam Building &
Other Construction Workers' Welfare Board,
Gopinath Nagar, Guwahati-16

Memo No. 546978/54 (A-C) Copy to:-

- 1. The Hon'ble Chairman, Assam Building & Other Construction Workers' Welfare Board (ABOCWWB), for favor of kind information.
- 2. Labour Commissioner, Assam, -cum- Member Secretary, Assam Building & Other Construction Workers Welfare Board, Shram Bhawan, Guwahati-07, for kind information.
- 3. The Website Management branch for uploading in the official website

-eSignedDeputy Labour Commissioner, Assam,
-cumDeputy Chief Executive officer, Assam Building &
Other Construction Workers' Welfare Board,
Gopinath Nagar, Guwahati-16